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Attached

SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU TOQ RECCMMEND DENTAL OF

IECISTRATION AND

ATTACH SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLT XTIOWN FACTS,

JCT RULICR, CCMJECTURE

OR SPECULATICN):

Winnebago County Cast #80-CR-1173
Januarv 31, 1981 plead guilty to indecent liberties with a child.
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BLACKHAWK AREA COUNCIL; INC.

1800 Seventh Avenue
Rockford, Illinois
815/397--0210

12/9/86

Please add the enclosed
article to the confidential
files of Verron Dantels.

Thank you!

Cruck Buenger
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guilty of
- @X assault

The Hegster Star

Vernon Daniels, whose daughter and
stepson testified that he used them for sex
and home movies, was found guilty of ag-
gravated criminal sexual assauit by a Cir-
cuit Court jury Thursday night. .

The jury deliberated less than three
hours. before returning the verdict to Cir-
cuit Judge John Sype, who set a sentencing
hearing for Dec. 5. °

Sype allowed Daniels to remain {ree on
bond until sentencing. However, he ordered
Daniels to cooperate with the. Winnebago
County Probation Department in prepar-
ing a presentencing report.

Asgistant State’s Attorney Ron White
said Daniels faces between six and 30 years
in prison. A 1980 conviction of taking inde-~
cent liberties with a child could be a factor
in the sentence, White said..

Daniels’ wife, Estelle, 31, was convicted
of a similar charge in a bench trial before
Sype in March. She is serving a six-year
prison term.

Daniels showed little reaction through-
o+ *he two-day trial.

.stifying Thursday, he denied the accu-
& 3. He said he believed his stepson
o up the story in anger after learning
that Danieis was not his real father.

The boy, 13, and his sister, 11, told the
jury they had engaged in sexual activities
with both their parents from the ages of 8
and 6. They said their parents called the
activity “family touching.”

The boy testified that Daniels made five
or 3ix home movies of the sessions. -

Winnebago County sheriff’s deputies
said they did not find any films during
their investigation. The boy testified that
he thought the fiims had been soid in Mexi-
co. .

The Ilinois Department of Children and
Family Services took the children from the
Daniels home in August 1985 arter neigh-
bors toid authorities the boy had described
&X;: sexual activities to neighborhood chil-

n. .

Daniels and his wife were arrested in Oc-
tober. )

in closing ments Thursday, White
toid the jury; “It's going to be a long time
and take a lot of therapy to.make them (the
chiidren) normal because of what he did.

He: “rok their innocence and love and used- |:’

it iafy his own perverted desires.”. ..

- »

P

L ty: to* weigh: inconsistencies-in- the—{-

boy.s testimonyCai well as what he talled a™~
+3ex0al’ sophistication’’ beyond. the: boy’s~ -

years<y ™ dandagh ¢oy st oS e b

. anp =, A * g ST I
Ha'3aid there was le reason to siig= 1|’

t the boy “fabricated’, and “fantasized” .

?gfﬁuﬁﬁﬁ&'&ﬁd*mtﬁ:‘ ragged his™ |- -
poor. young, ténderiistet into a'wed of lies **]'
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East Central Region, Council 650

11/4/86 SCOUTING/USA

Please add the enclosed news articles to the corfidential
files of George Miller and Verron Daniels. Tharic you.

E. STARCN
NCV 1 01986

Serving e Courmes of:  3cane. Carro. Ja Caviess. Lee. McHenry. Cgta. Steanensan. ¥Mtesiae. Vinnepaqo n ilinais Gaant Sreen aFavefte .» Arsconsin
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January 30, 1986

Mr. Charles M. Buenger

Scout Executive

8lackhawk Area Council, No. 660
PERSCHAL AND CONFIDEMNTIAL
SUBJECT: VYernon R. Daniels
Dear Chuck:

Thank you for the detailed informatiom concerning the above Scouter. Wwe have
reviewed this case with our Attorney and have now placed this man on the

Confidential File.

Sincerely,

o IP“?“’O;'
Paul Ernst, Director Fa,
Registration, Subscription & J%bv e
Statistical Service & 0 ¢
Jsz 2924
Spm 5%20
W

cc: East Central Region
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. RocKiord the Rocktord Register Star. Sunday. Oct. 13. 1985

lMeirn report

Rural couple charged

A rural Rockford man and his wife have been
arrested by Winnebago County sheriff"s detectives
on charges of aggravated criminal sexual assauit
upon a child, Detective Sgt. Billy Burgess said
Saturday.

Being held under 350.000 bond each are Vernon
Danieis, 40, and his wife, Esteile, 30, 4339 Brook-
dale Drive. Burgess said a second charge of unlaw-
ful use of weapons and possession of firearms was
filed against Yermon Daniels, under circumstances

. unrelated to the sex offense.

Because the case involves a child, Burgess would
say oaly that the victim is under the age of 13 and
that the investigation had begun about 11 weeks
ago. He said the Illinois Department of Children
and Family Services worked with Detective James
Thompkins in the investigation.

Daniels was arrested in 1980 on a charge of
taking indecent liberties with a child and was
placed on five years probation after pleading guiity
inJanuary 1981.

Aggravated criminal sexual assault is a Class X
felony, with a possible penaity of six years to life
in prison.

Burgess said the weapons charge sgainst Da-
niels involved a .38-caliber pistol.

W
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September 17, 1985

Mr. Charles M. Buenger
Scout Executive
Blackhawk Area Council, No. 660

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: Vernmon R. Dahiels

Dear Chuck:

Thank you for the Confidential Record Sheet which you recently sent us for
Yernon R. Daniels. This was most complete and will enable us to recognize Hr.
Daniels, should he try to register in some other location.

We would like more information concerning this matter. You indicated that
this occured in 1981. 0Did he just move to your area, or was this just made
known to you by a volunteer? .

More information about the type of offense and how it was uncovered will
strength our file for the future,

Thanks for your help in closing this case.

Sincerely, )
A\
q'ﬂc
Sk D)
Q\Q% -~ ‘.;jv
)
q;é? ,Q&EZ
Paul Ernst, Director \\0
Registration, Subscription & o

Statistical Service

spa
cc: Robert C. Birkemeier, Regional Director, East Central Region
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AUGUST 30, 1985

ROCKFORD, [L. 61109
DEAR MR. DANIELS:

AFTER CAREFUL REVIEW, WE HAVE DECIDED THAT YOUR REGISTRATION
WITH THE B80Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA SHOULD BE SUSPENDED. WE ARE

THEREFORE COMPELLED TO REQUEST THAT YOU SEVER ANY RELATIONS

THAT YOU MAY HAVE WITH 30Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA.

YOU SHOULD UNDERSTAND THAT BSA LEADERSHIP REGISTRATICN IS A
PRIVILEGE AND IS NOT AUTOMATICALLY GRANTED TO EVERYONE WHO
APPLIES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO SUSPEND REGISTRATION WHEN-
EVER THERE IS A CONCERN THAT AN INDIVIDUAL MAY NOT MEASURE UP
TO THE HIGH STANDARDS OF LEADERSHIP WHICH 3SA SEEKS TO
PROVIDE FOR AMERICAN YOUTH. PLEASE ALSO UNCERSTAND THAT THIS
DECISICN AND THE REASONS FOR IT WILL BE MAINTAINED AS
CCNFIDENTIAL.

[F YCU WISH TO HAVE THIS DECISION REVIEWED, PLEASE WRITZ TO ME,

EXPLAINING YOUR VERSION OF THE FACTS SUPPCRTING YOUR CLAIM
THAT YOUR REGISTRATICN AS A 8SA LEADER SHCULD BE GRANTEZD CR
REINSTATED.

STMCERELY YOURS,

-7 s L

, .
/4‘444 Je- ) .-’-«’ [R—y
"

PAUL A. LOGLI
COUNCIL PrRESIDENT

Serving tne Counties of  3onie St Lo L gaess o NTrenr Ot S1@CNRNESA NRURS IR MNTSLLGa 0 My Gy !

o)
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